

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

Petitioner,

v.

BARRY ELTON BLACK, RICHARD J. ELLIOTT,
AND JONATHAN O'MARA,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Virginia**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

JERRY W. KILGORE
Attorney General of Virginia

WILLIAM H. HURD
State Solicitor
Counsel of Record

MAUREEN RILEY MATSEN
WILLIAM E. THRO
Deputy State Solicitors

ALISON P. LANDRY
CHRISTY A. MCCORMICK
Assistant Attorneys General

900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-2436 (voice)
(804) 371-0200 (facsimile)

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THE VIRGINIA STATUTE IS CONTENT-NEUTRAL.....	1
A. The Virginia Statute Applies Regardless of Secondary Messages That Might Accompany the Message of Intimidation	1
B. Cross Burning and Flag Burning Are Readily Distinguishable	3
C. Virginia May Focus on Those Symbols of Intimidation That Are the Most Problematic.....	4
D. The Content-Neutrality of the Statute Is Not Affected by the Existence of “Other Options”	5
E. The Virginia Statute Is Consistent with the <i>O’Brien</i> Standard.....	7
II. EVEN IF VIRGINIA’S STATUTE IS CONTENT-BASED, IT IS CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE THREE EXCEPTIONS DESCRIBED IN <i>R.A.V.</i>	8
A. Cross Burning Is an Especially Virulent Form of Intimidation	8
B. Cross Burning Has an Array of Secondary Effects	11
C. No Official Suppression of Ideas Is Afoot...	12
III. THE STATUTORY INFERENCE IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. There Is No Real Overbreadth	14
B. There Is No Substantial Overbreadth.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 122 S.Ct. 1389 (2002).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Barnes v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 837 (1973).....	19
<i>Black v. Commonwealth</i> , 553 S.E.2d 738 (Va. 2001).....	17
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	12
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	14, 16, 17, 18
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	13, 20
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	4
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	7
<i>Friedman v. Rogers</i> , 440 U.S. 1 (1979).....	4
<i>Leary v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 6 (1969).....	19
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	12
<i>New York Trust Co. v. Eisner</i> , 256 U.S. 345 (1921).....	3
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rankin v. McPhearson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987).....	10
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	11
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979).....	14
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 603 P.2d 244 (Mont. 1979).....	14
<i>Semler v. Oregon State Bd. of Dental Exam'rs</i> , 294 U.S. 608 (1935).....	6
<i>State v. T.B.D.</i> , 656 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 1995).....	2, 19
<i>Stromberg v. Carlson</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931).....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	3
<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990).....	3
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	4, 7
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	11
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	6, 10
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	7
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 871	6, 9, 10
Va. Code § 18.2-423.01	5

OTHER

L. Carroll, <i>Alice's Adventures in Wonderland</i> (1865).....	2
